

RESOLUTION NO. 40779

A RESOLUTION setting Tuesday, May 25, 2021, upon completion of Regular Agenda Items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., as the date for a public hearing by the City Council on the proposed Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program amended for the years 2021 and 2022-2027.

WHEREAS Section 35.77.010 of the Revised Code of Washington ("RCW") provides that the legislative body of each city and town prepare and adopt a comprehensive transportation program for the ensuing six calendar years and annually thereafter, and pursuant to one or more public hearings, adopt a revised and extended comprehensive transportation program, and

WHEREAS, in December 2015, the City adopted the Transportation Master Plan ("TMP") which includes a prioritized list of transportation projects, and

WHEREAS adoption of the TMP included extensive Citywide community outreach, including attendance at neighborhood festivals and cleanups and two public hearings, and

WHEREAS the proposed list of projects to be added to the draft Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program supports the goals, policies, and network priorities outlined in the TMP, and

WHEREAS staff presented the proposed list of projects to the Transportation Commission on February 17 and April 21, 2021, and to the Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability Committee on April 14 and April 28, 2021, and

WHEREAS the City desires to fix a time and date for public hearing for the purpose of considering the proposed Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation



Improvement Program amended for the years 2021 and 2022-2027; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That Tuesday, May 25, 2021, upon completion of Regular Agenda Items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., is hereby fixed as the time, and the City Council Chambers on the First Floor of the Tacoma Municipal Building, 747 Market Street, Tacoma, Washington, or alternatively, a call-in option will be provided until the end of the COVID-19 emergency, as the place when and where a public hearing shall be held by the City Council on the proposed Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program amended for the years 2021 and 2022-2027.

Section 2. That the City Clerk shall give proper notice of the time and place of said hearing.

Adopted		
Attest:	Mayor	
City Clerk Approved as to form:		

Deputy City Attorney